WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1949** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL No. 51

(By Mr. IME KOWN.)

PASSED March 11 1949

In Effect JU24 1,1949 Passage

2



and the second state of the second

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 51

(BY MR. McKown)

[Passed March 11, 1949; in effect July 1, 1949.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the compensation of county superintendents of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read as follows:

Section 4. Compensation.—On or before the fifteenth 2 day of June of the year in which the superintendent is 3 appointed, the board shall fix the annual salary of the 4 superintendent for the period of appointment for the 5 term beginning on the first day of July following, but in

## Enr. S. B. No. 51]

6 no case shall the annual salary be less than four thousand
7 dollars nor more than eight thousand dollars, both ex8 clusive of state aid. The board shall pay the salary from
9 the general current expense fund of the district.



The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. rely 1, 1949 passage. Takes effect. he ec, Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 17th MARCH, 1949. day of Governor. 2 Filed in the Chice of SLOUP Virzinia ..

D. PITT

STATE